1 NERG NEWS – MAY 2005  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MAY 2005
NERG Inc.
PO Box 270
Greensborough
Victoria  3088
APRIL MEETING
Sorry we don’t have a guest speaker for this month’s meeting (we

though many are common.  Some use number and letter codes,
others using the actual tone frequency.  The table below shows
some of the more common numbering systems used:
Freq 38 39 47 38 32 EIA Phil RT85 Alin Mot
67.0 1 1 1 1 1 A1 Q/17 63 A00 XZ/L1
69.3  2 2 2  X   C00 WZ
71.9 2 3 3 3 2 B1 R/18 31 B00 XA/L2
74.4 3 4 4 4  C1 S/19 61 C01 WA
77.0 4 5 5 5 3 A2 T/20 30 A01 XB/L3
79.7 5 6 6 6  C2 U/21 59 C02 WB/SP
82.5 6 7 7 7 4 B2 I/9 29 B01 YZ/L4
85.4 7 8 8 8  C3 V/22 57 C03 YA
88.5 8 9 9 9 5 A3 A/1 28 A02 YB/L4
A
91.5 9 10 10 10  C4 W/2
3
55 C04 ZZ
94.8 10 11 11 11 6 B3 J/10 27 B02 ZA/L5
97.4 11 12 12 12  X =38 53 C05 ZB
100.0 12 13 13 13  A4 B/1 26 A03 1Z
103.5 13 14 14 14 7 B4 K/11 25 B03 1A
107.2 14 15 15 15 8 A5 C/3 24 A04 1B
110.9 15 16 16 16 9 B5 L/12 23 B04 2Z
114.8 16 17 17 17 10 A6 D/4 22 A05 2A
118.8 17 18 18 18 11 B6 M/13 21 B05 2B
123.0 18 19 19 19 12 A7 E/5 20 A06 3Z
127.3 19 20 20 20 13 B7 N/14 19 B06 3A
131.8 20 21 21 21 14 A8 F/6 18 A07 3B
136.5 21 22 22 22 15 B8 O/15 17 B07 4Z
141.3 22 23 23 23 16 A9 G/7 16 A08 4A
146.2 23 24 24 24 17 B9 P/16 15 B08 4B
151.4 24 25 25 25 18 A10 H/8 14 A09 5Z
156.7 25 26 26 26 19 B10 X/24 13 B09 5A
159.8   27 27
162.2 26 27 28 28 20 A11 Y/25 12 A10 5B
165.5    29
167.9 27 28 29 30 21 B11 O/26 11 B10 6Z
171.3    31
173.8 28 29 30 32 22 A12 1/27 10 A11 6A
177.3    33
179.9 29 30 31 34 23 B12 2/27 9 B11 6B
183.5   32 35
186.2 30 31 33 36 24 A13 3/29 8 A12 7Z
189.9   34 37
192.8 31 32 35 38 25 B13 4/30 7 B12 7A
196.6   36
199.5   37
203.5 32 33 38  26 A14 5/31 6 A13 M1
206.5   39       8Z
210.7 33 34 40  27 B14 6/23 5 B13 M2
218.1 34 35 41  28 A15 7/33 4 A14 M3
225.7 35 36 42  29 B15 8/34 3 B14 M4
229.1   43       9Z
233.6 36 37 44  30 A16 9/35 2 A15 M5
241.8 37 38 45  31 B16 */36 1 B15 M6
250.3 38 39 46  32 A17 #/37  A16 M7
254.1   47       0Z
Notes:
38 = Standard CTCSS 38 tone set (67,71.9-250.3)
39 = CTCSS (67,69.3-250.3) Standard + 69.3
47 = CTCSS (67,69.3-254.1) Standard + 69.3 + 8 more
38 = CTCSS (67,69.3-192.8) First 38 of all tones
Misses 7 standard tones but includes 3 unique ones
32 = CTCSS (67,71.9-250.3) UK MPT1306 standard,
misses 6 standard tones
EIA = EIA standards, groups A/B/C, x=non-standard
Phil = Philips (FM900 series) SA code / User selectable code
RT85 = AWA RT85/85A
Ali = Alinco tone codes - 39
Mot = Motorola have another 38 tones between 281.8 - 1161.4 Hz that